
MASTER AGREEMENT

1999-2000 & 2000-01

This agreement is made and entered into this
14th day of June, 1999

by and between the School Board of the Kent Intermediate
School District (hereinafter referred to as the "Board")

and the Kent County Education Association/MEA/NEA
(hereinafter referred to as the "Association").

Michigan State Unlverstty
LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL
' RELATIONS LIBRARY





I
I TABLE OF CONTENTS

Article Subject Page
I I Purpose and Intent 5

I A. Objective 5
B. Relations 5

I C. Legal Reference and Agreement 5

n Recognition 6

I A. Bargaining Representative 6
B. Negotiations 6

I m Board Rights and Responsibilities 7

I A. Board Rights 7
B. Terms of Agreement 7

I IV Association Privileges 8

A. Membership Rights 8

I B. Statutory Rights 8
C. Building Use 8
D. Informa tion 8

I E. Recognition at Board Meetings 9
F. Agency Shop 9
G. Dues Authorization 10

I H. Associa tion Business ILea ve 10

V Grievance Procedure 12.' A. Grievance Defined 12
B. Purpose 12

I c. Procedure 12
D. Level 1 (Verbal) 12

I
E. Level 2 (Immediate Supervisor) 13
F. Level 3 (Superintendent) 13
G. Level 4 (Mediation) 13• H. LevelS (Arbitration) 14
I. Power of the Arbitrator 14
J. Fees and Expenses 14

I
K. Retroactivity 14
L. General Provisions 15
M. Grievance Forms 15

I N. Limitation of Arbitrator 16
1

I



I
I

Article Subject Pase

VI Individual Employee Privileges& Responsibilities 17 I
A. Civil Rights 17 IB. Employee Conduct 17
C. Employee Records 17
D. Complaints and Reprimands 17 Ia. Verbal Communication 17

b. Written Reprimands 18

Ic. Permanent Record 18
d. Just Cause and Grievance 18

E. Health of Employees 18

IF. Employee Evaluation 19

VII Seniority,Layoff and Recall 21 IA. Individual Contracts 21
B. Method of Payment 21 IC. Financial Gain 21
D. Extended Periods of Employment 22
E. Reduction of Staff 22 I2. Definition and Terminology 22

a. Michigan Tenure Act Employees 22
b. Non-Michigan Tenure Act Employees 23 I3. Reduction Process 24
a. Classification"a" 24
a. Classification"b" 24 I4. Recall 25

5. Conflict 26

VIII General Working Conditions for Employees 27 '.
A. Work Day 27 I1. Second &Third Session Instructors 27
B. Flex Scheduling for Support Services Staff 28
C. Additional Time 28 ID. Daily Schedules 28
E. Absences 28
F. Travel, Working Time and Absence 29 IG. Records and Reports 29
H. Transportation 29
I. Material Purchase 29 IJ. Equipment and Supplies 29
K. Vacancies and Assignments 29

I2

I



I
I

Article Subject Page

I VIII General Working Conditions for Employees (con'd) 27

I L. Staff Meetings 30

IX Professional Compensation and Benefits 31

I A. Salary 31

I
B. Salary Schedules 31

4. BA 32
4. BA+18 32

I
4. MA 32
4. MA+15 32
4. MA+30 32

I
C. Salaries for New Employees 33
D. Reinstatement on Salary Schedules 33
E. Insurance 33

I 6. Deductible 34
8. Group Term Life Insurance 34
9. Vision Coverage 35

I 10. Insurance Options 35
10. Plan A - Health Insurance (MESSA PAK) 35
10. Plan B - For employees not needing

I health insurance 35
10. Plan C - For employees not needing

health and dental insurance 36

I 10. Plan D - For employees not needing
health, dental and vision insurance 36

11. Proof of Coverage 36

I 12. Open Enrollment 37
F. Payroll Deduction 37
G. Reimbursement for Costs of Continuing Education 37

I H. Automobile Travel Costs 38
I. Conference Leave and Expense 38

2. National Fees 39

I X Leave Provisions 40

I A. Paid Sickness Leave 40
B. Emergency Absence 40
C. Personal Leave 41

I D. Professional Leave 42
E. Bereavement 42

I
F. Proration 42

3

I



I
Article Subject Page I

X Leave Provisions (con'd) 40

G. Severance Pay 42 I
H. Military Leave 43

Leave and Return 43 IReserve Training 43

XI Unpaid Leaves of Absence 44

••A. Medical Leave 44

IB. Jury Duty /Court Appearance 44
c. Other Leaves Without Pay 45
D. Return From Leave 45

••E. Fringe Benefit Continuation 46

XII Professional Advisory Council 47 I
A. Purpose 47
B. Membership 47 IC. Meetings 47
D. Agenda 47
E. Proposals 47 IF. Limita tions 48

xm Site Based Decision Making 49 •A. Purpose 49
B. Variations from Master Agreement 49 IC. Participation 49
D. Membership 49

XIV Savings Clause 50 I
XV Continuity of Operations 51 I
XVI Duration of Agreement 52

IA. Duration 52
B. Extension 52

I
I

4 I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

A.

B.

c.

ARTICLE I
PURPOSE AND INTENT

Objective

The Board and the Association recognize: That their joint objective is to
provide a quality education to the students of the School District, and that the
quality of education provided depends upon the dedication, preparation, and
morale of the professional staff and upon the effectiveness and efficiency of
the administration to maintain a desirable educational atmosphere.

Relations

Being engaged in a mutual endeavor in the public interest, the Board and the
Association encourages fair and harmonious relations between their
respective representatives at all levels.

Lesal Reference and Asreement

In the above spirit and pursuant to the requirements of Act 379 of the
Michigan Public Acts of 1965, the Board and the Association herein set forth
their Agreement with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours and other terms
and conditions of employment of all individuals included in the Bargaining
Unit as defined in Article II insofar as such matters are not controlled by
applicable Michigan laws, such laws, superseding anything which may be
contained herein.

5



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

A.

B.

ARTICLE II

RECOGNITION

Bargaining Representative

1. The Board hereby recognizes the Kent County Education
Association/MEA/NEA as the exclusive bargaining representative for
the Kent Intermediate Education Association, as defined in Section II of
.Act 379 of the Michigan Public Acts of 1965, for certified, licensed and
noncertified professional personnel employed by the Board in the areas
of Special Education and Career and Technical Education, including:

a. Instructor,
b. Career Advisor / Counselor,
c. Coordinator - Technology,
d. Coordinator - Work-Based Learning,
e. Enrollment Coordinator
f. Marketing Coordinator,
g. Physical Therapist,
h. Support Teacher,
i. Teacher Consultant,
j. Transition Assessment/Planning Facilitator,
k. Work Study Coordinator,

but excluding all supervisory, administrative, Business Resource
Network Coordinators, clerical, custodial and maintenance personnel
and all persons employed by the Board in any other area.

2. The term "employee" when used hereinafter in this Agreement shall
refer solely to those employees represented by the Association in the
bargaining unit defined in A.I. above.

3. The term "Board" shall include its officers and agents, including the
Superintendent and his designees.

Negotiations

The Board agrees not to negotiate with any organization other than that
designated above as the bargaining representative of the employees covered
under Paragraph A.1. above.

6



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

A.

B.

ARTICLE III

BOARD RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Board Rishts

The Board, in its own behalf and on behalf of the electors of the District,
hereby retains and reserves unto itself, without limitation, all powers, rights,
authority, duties and responsibilities conferred upon and vested in it by the
laws and the Constitution of the State of Michigan, and of the United States,
including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the right:

1. To execute management and administrative control of the school system
and its properties and facilities and the activities of its employees;

2. To hire all employees, and subject to the provisions of law, to determine
their qualifications and the conditions of their continued employment,
or their dismissal or demotion; to reduce the number of employees
employed; and to promote and transfer all such employees;

3. To determine the hours of instruction, curriculum, and the duties,
responsibilities, and assignments of employees with respect thereto, the
selection of any special textbooks, teaching materials or aides of any kind,
non-teaching activities, and the terms and conditions of employment, it
being understood that the Association shall be given the opportunity to
express an opinion, if it so desires, as to determination of such textbooks,
materials or aids prior to a final decision by the Board.

4. An employee's professional judgment will govern the implementation
of the curriculum, keeping in mind the guidelines and requirements
established by the Board and/ or standards/law.

Terms of Asreement

The exercise of the foregoing powers, rights, authority, duties and
responsibilities by the Board, the adoption of policies, rules, regulations and
practices in furtherance thereof, and the use of judgment and discretion in
connections therewith shall be limited by and subject to the specific and
express terms of this Agreement.

7



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

A.

B.

c.

D.

ARTICLE IV

ASSOCIATION PRIVILEGES

Membership Rights

The Board agrees that it will not discriminate against any employee with
respect to hours, wages, terms or conditions of employment because of
membership in the Association or participation in any activities of the
Associa tion.

Statutory Rights

The Association, on its own and its individual members' behalf, retains and
reserves without limitations all powers, rights, authority, duties and
responsibilities, if any, conferred upon and vested in it by the laws and
Constitution of the State of Michigan and of the United States.

Building Use

1. The Board agrees that the Association may use the District's building and
utilities at any reasonable time with the prior approval of the
Superintendent for the purpose of holding meetings of the Association
or conducting Association business.

2. The Association may use the equipment (copying machines, typewriters,
audio visual equipment) within the buildings when such equipment is
not otherwise in use, provided that the Board may request
reimbursement for the cost of supplies used and any equipment damages
due to negligence. The Association may also have the use of telephones
for local calls.

3. Existing bulletin board space shall be made available to the Association
to post notices of a non-political nature. The Association shall be
allowed to distribute materials provided the building administrator is
kept informed of the Association Member(s) designated the
responsibility for such distribution.

Information

The Board agrees to furnish to the Association from time to time, in response
to reasonable requests, public information when available to the Board, in the
form in which it is kept, concerning the financial resources of the District,
tentative budgetary requirements and appropriations and such other public
information in the possession of the Board as may assist the Association in

8



E.

F.

developing accurate and constructive programs on behalf of the employees
covered under this Agreement or which may be necessary for the Association
to process any grievance or complaint.

Recognition at Board Meetings

The Board agrees that an employee, so designated by the Association, will be
recognized at a regular Board Meeting so long as prior arrangements have
been made with the Superintendent.

Agency Shop

1. Each employee shall, as a condition of employment,

a. join the Association and pay the periodic (Local-Michigan-National
Educational Association) dues by authorizing the deduction of such
amounts from the employee's salary; or

b. elect not to join the Association but to pay a service fee pursuant to
the Association's "Policy Regarding Objections to Political-
Ideological Expenditures" and the Administrative Procedures
adopted for that policy. The service fee shall not exceed the amount
of association dues collected from association members, and the
bargaining unit member may authorize payroll deduction for such
fee.

c. pursuant to Chicago Teacher Union V Hudson, 106 S. Ct. 1066
(1986), the Association has established a "Policy Regarding
Objections to Political-Ideological Expenditures." That Policy, and
the administrative procedures (including the timetable for
payment) shall be provided to all nonunion bargaining unit
members annually. The remedies set forth in that Policy are
exclusive, and unless and until such procedures, including any
administrative or judicial review there, shall have been availed of
and exhausted, no dispute, claim or complaint by an objecting
bargaining unit member concerning the application and
interpretation of this Article shall be subject to the grievance
procedure set forth in this Agreement, or any other administrative
or judicial procedure.

2. If a bargaining unit member does not pay the appropriate amount of
dues or service fees to the Association, upon written notification by the
Association the Employer shall deduct that amount from the bargaining
unit member's wages as authorized under MCLA 408.477 and remit
same to the Association.

3. In the event of any legal action against the Board brought in a court or

9

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

G.

H.

administrative agency because of its compliance with this Article, the
Association agrees to defend such action, at its own expense and through
its own Counsel, provided the Board gives timely notice to the
Association and permits the Association intervention as a party if it so
desires. The Association agrees that in any action so defended, it will
indemnify and hold harmless the Board from any liability for damages
and costs imposed by a final judgment of a court as a direct consequence
of the Board's compliance with this Article, but this does not include any
liability for unemployment compensation.

Dues Authorization

1. Each employee who is covered by the terms of Paragraph F., above, will
individually deliver to the Board a signed authorization to deduct the
Kent County Education Association, MEA and NEA dues and
assessments prevailing for that academic year or to deduct a
representation fee equal in amount to the combined Kent County
Education Association, MEA and NEA dues and assessments.
Authorization and deduction of Political Action Committee (PAC)
contributions shall be in accordance with the Campaign Finance Act
(P.A. 117).

2. Such authorization will continue in effect from year to year unless
revoked in writing from June I, to September I, in any year.

3. Pursuant to such authorization, the Board will deduct such monies from
the employee's salary in ten (10) installments during the months of
September through June, in amounts as equal as is practicaL

4. Deductions for employees employed after commencement of the school
year shall be appropriately prorated.

5. All amounts so deducted shall be promptly remitted to the Association.

6. The Association shall indemnify and hold harmless the Board for all
sums improperly checked off and remitted to the Association.

Association Business/Leave

The Board agrees that it may be necessary for officers or agents of the Local
Association to conduct Association business during working hours. This will
be allowed subject to the following provisions:

1. A maximum of seven (7) Association leave days will be allowed per
school year for KIEA use with no deduction in pay.

2. Prior authorization from the Administration must be obtained.

10



Requests for Association leave will be submitted in writing five (5) work
days in advance through the immediate supervisor. All requests must
be signed by the Association President and Director of Personnel. The
request will state the date(s) to be absent, the person(s) requesting use of
Association leave, the length of time the Association leave will require
absence from the job.

3. Unused days are not cumulative and may not be used in another
contract year.

4. No one individual will be absent from a classroom/student caseload
assignment more than four (4) work days per school year while on
Association leave.

5. Association days shall not be used during scheduled conference times,
open house meetings, orientationjinservice days, or immediately before
or after holiday and vacation periods.

6. Persons who are not employees of the Board shall obtain prior approval
of the Superintendent or his representative before conducting any
Association business during the normal working hours of the bargaining
unit member. Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

11

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

A.

B.

c.

D.

ARTICLE V

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

Grievance Defined

1. For the purpose of this Agreement, a grievance is defined as any claim or
complaint by an employee or by the Association that there has been a
violation, misinterpretation, or misapplication of a specific provision of
the Agreement.

2. An "Aggrieved Employee" is the employee or employees who is/are
employed by the Board.

3. Any such grievance shall be processed as hereinafter provided.

Purpose

1. The purpose of the grievance procedure is to secure, at the lowest
possible administrative level, proper solutions to grievances. Both
parties agree that grievance proceedings shall be kept as informal and
confidential as appropriate at all levels of the procedure.

2. Nothing herein shall prohibit any aggrieved employee from discussing
his/her grievance informally with any member of the administration.

3. Administration will evidence good faith efforts at resolving said
grievance; the aggrieved employee will evidence good faith efforts in
his/her pursuit of the grievance.

Procedure

Since it is important that grievances be processed as rapidly as possible, the
time limits referred to in this procedure are maximums. Time limits may be
extended only by the written agreement of the Board and the Association. All
time limits are calendar days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, scheduled
Christmas and spring vacation periods, and legal holidays when the KISD
Administra tion Office is closed.

Levell (Verbal)

An Aggrieved shall, within five (5) days after the facts giving rise to the
grievance have first occurred, or when the alleged grievance first became
known, discuss the grievance, either alone or with an Association
representative, with their immediate supervisor, specifically identifying the

12



E.

F.

G.

discussion as being a Levell grievance matter. The minutes of this meeting
shall be prepared and distributed to both parties by the immediate supervisor.

Level'2 (Immediate Supervisor)

In the event the grievance is not resolved within five (5) days of the Levell
discussion, the grievance may be reduced to writing using the Official
Grievance Form, stating the facts giving rise to the grievance and identifying
the provisions of this Agreement which have been violated, stating how it
believes the Agreement had been violated, relief sought, signed by the
Aggrieved, and delivered to the Aggrieved's immediate supervisor. The
written grievance shall be delivered no later than 3:30p.m. on the 11th day
following the first occurrence of the facts giving rise to the grievance.

Within ten (10)work days of receiving the written grievance form, the
aggrieved employee and the immediate supervisor (together with the
appropriate Director, if the Director is not the employee's immediate
supervisor) and a representative of the Association shall meet to discuss the
matter in an effort to resolve it.

The immediate supervisor shall provide a written response to the Aggrieved
within five (5) days of the grievance meeting.

Level 3 (Superintendent>

If the grievance is not resolved at Level 2, the Aggrieved may, within five (5)
days from the immediate supervisor's response or the date such response was
due, or whichever is shorter, deliver the grievance to the office of the
Superintendent.

The Superintendent or designee shall, within ten (10) days from the receipt of
the grievance, meet with the Aggrieved and, if requested by the Aggrieved or
the Association, an Association representative.

The Superintendent or designee shall provide a written response to the
Aggrieved and the Association within five (5) days from the Level 3 meeting.

Grievances claiming a violation of Association Rights may be filed at Level 3
by an Association representative. Such grievances shall be filed within the
Levell time limits and shall be in writing the same as at Level 2.

Level 4 (Mediation)

If the grievance is not resolved at Level 3, the Association and the Aggrieved
may, within ten (10) days from the final decision of the Superintendent or the
date such was due, whichever is shorter, submit the grievance to mediation.
The resolution of such grievance shall be mediated by the parties through the

13

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

H.

I.

J.

K.

interest-based dispute resolution process. The parties shall develop the
implementation of this process including the necessary training by the end of
the 1997-98school year. The process will be reduced to writing and added as
Appendix E. of this Agreement. Grievances that are not satisfactorily
resolved through this process shall be submitted to Level 5, Arbitration, only
after the interest-based resolution process has been fully exhausted.

Level 5 <Arbitration)

If the grievance is not resolved at Level 4, the Association and the Aggrieved
may, within ten (10) days from the final decision of the Superintendent or the
date such decision was due, whichever is shorter, submit the grievance to a
mutually satisfactory arbitrator under and in accordance with the rules of the
American Arbitration Association.

Power of the Arbitrator

The arbitrator shall have the power and authority as set forth herein to
resolve such grievance.

1. It is expressly agreed that the power and authority of the arbitrator shall
be limited in each case to the resolution of the question submitted to
him.

2. Further, it is agreed that the arbitrator shall have no power to add to,
subtract from, or modify, any of the terms of this Agreement; nor shall
the arbitrator substitute his discretion for that of the Board or the
Association where such discretion has been retained by the Board or the
Association under Article III or IV, respectively; nor shall the arbitrator
exercise any responsibility or function of the Board or of the Association.

3. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on both parties.

Fees and Expenses

1. The fees and expenses of the arbitrator shall be shared equally by the
Board and the Association.

2. All other expenses shall be borne by the party incurring them", and
neither party shall be responsible for the expense of witnesses called by
the other.

Retroactivi ty

No decision in any case shall require a retroactive adjustment in any other
case.

14





I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

N. Limitations of Arbitrator

The arbitrator shall have no power to rule on any of the following:

1. The termination of services of or failure to re-employ any probationary
employee.

2. The termination of services or failure to re-employ any employee to a
position other than his basic position.

16



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

A.

B.

C.

D.

ARTICLE VI

INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEE PRIVILEGES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Civil Rights

The hours, wages, terms and conditions of this contract will be applied
without regard to race, creed, color, religion, national origin, age, sex or
marital status.

Employee Conduct

1. Employees are required to comply with rules, regulations and directions
from time to time adopted by the Board or its representatives which are
not inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement.

2. Any alleged failure to comply will be reported promptly to the employee
and to the Department Supervisor involved.

Employee Records

Upon appointment, employees may have access to their personnel files to
review any document prepared by the employee, college transcripts, progress
evaluation forms prepared by the principal or supervisor, and information
which is not received as privileged, confidential or considered as such
according to law.

Complaints and Reprimands

1. Complaints directed toward an employee shall be called to the
employee's attention at the earliest possible time if a permanent record is
to be made of such complaint.

2. Employees may request the presence of an Association Representative
when being reprimanded subject to the following procedure:

a. Verbal Communication

(1) Nothing contained herein shall prevent verbal
communication between administrators and employees
without the presence of an Association Representative.

(2) Such contacts including commendation, praise, questioning,
suggesting, directing, reminding and correcting shall be
termed casual and will not include the presence of an

17



E.

Association member.

b. Written Reprimands

(1) If any verbal communication is intended, by the
administrator, to be a reprimand which will be the basis for
further disciplinary action, or if a written reprimand is to be
issued in connection with the verbal Communication, this
intent shall be expressly stated as such, and the employee shall
be given a reasonable opportunity to request the presence of
an Association Representative.

(2) No written reprimands shall be issued without preceding
verbal communication regarding the incident which will be
the subject of the written reprimand.

c. Permanent Record

Before being placed into the employee's permanent record, the
employee will be provided with a copy of the written reprimand,
signed by the administrator issuing it, and the employee may
submit any written statement the employee wishes, signed by the
employee, which the employee wishes to include in the record.

d. Just Cause and Grievance

(1) No employee shall be reprimanded or suspended without pay
without just cause.

(2) Reprimands issued under this Article may be the subject of a
grievance within the terms and conditions of the professional
grievance procedure set forth elsewhere in this Agreement.

(3) No probationary or non-tenure employee shall be discharged
without due process.

Health of Employees

1. Each person prior to entering the employment of the Kent Iritermediate
School District shall have a physical examination and drug screen by a
doctor of the Board's choice at Board expense.

2. Each employee must maintain the necessary good physical and mental
health to adequately provide the respective service.

3. Written evidence of such good physical and mental health may be
requested by the Board from physicians of the Board's choosing, but the

18

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

F.

cost of any such examination to prove good health, will be paid by the
Board.

4. Employees shall provide proof of freedom from tuberculosis.

5. the Board shall continue its practice of providing, at no cost to the
employee, the necessary protective equipment, clothing and devices for
the safe pursuit of the employee's assigned duties.

Employee Evaluation

1. Each employee on tenure or beyond the four-year probationary period in
the case of non-tenure track employees will be evaluated a minimum of
once every three (3) years and may be evaluated more frequently if the
need arises. The staff evaluation program shall aim at the early
identification of specific areas in which the employee needs help, so that
appropriate assistance may be provided or arranged for. The evaluation
of the performance of each employee shall be the responsibility of the
immediate supervisor or other designated administrator.

2. All monitoring or observations, including the use of closed circuit
television, audio systems, and similar devices when used for
professional evaluation, shall be conducted openly and with the full
knowledge and consent of the employee at a mutually acceptable time.

3. Each employee shall be given a copy of the evaluation tool prior to any
formal evaluation or observation. Employees shall also receive a copy of
the written evaluation at the time of the personal conference following
the evaluation. In the event an employee disagrees with any evaluation,
the employee may put his/her objections in writing and shall have them
attached to the evaluation report for the personnel file.

4. If an employee, after receiving suggestions for improvement and
reasonable degree of assistance to correct any deficiencies, fails to correct
the deficiencies or perform his /her assignments in a satisfactory manner,
then non-renewal or dismissal procedures may be invoked. However, if
any deficiency previously noted in earlier evaluations fails to appear in
subsequent evaluations, then the employee shall consider sufficient
improvement/ correction was made.

5. The performance of probationary employees shall be observed no less
than three times each year with a written evaluation each semester of
the probationary period.

6. An employee shall review and sign all evaluation materials that are to
be included in the personnel files. Such signing does not necessarily
indicate agreement, and the employee may submit any written statement

19



in regard to such materials.

7. The content of any evaluation is not subject to arbitration.

20

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

A.

B.

c.

ARTICLE VII

SENIORITY. LAYOFF AND RECALL

Individual Contracts

1. Each employee shall be employed pursuant to a written contract. Each
contract shall state the terms of employment, including salary and length
of employment.

2. It is understood that the Board reserves the right to use its sole discretion
to assign and/or transfer employees to job assignments, provided that
the employee shall be given an opportunity to be heard before being
assigned or transferred to another department, and provided further,
that any such transfer or assignment or request thereof shall be made by
the Superintendent or appropriate Director.

3. All provisions and requirements of the Michigan Teachers' Tenure Act
will apply to each individual who holds Michigan Teacher Tenure
Status for the position in which they are employed.

4. Each employee who is not covered or will not become eligible to be
covered by the Michigan Teachers' Tenure Act, shall be placed on
probation for the first four (4) years of employment with Kent
Intermediate School District.

After completion of the probationary period, the employee who is not
eligible to be covered by the Tenure Act shall not be disciplined or
terminated without just cause.

Method of Payment

1. An employee shall elect in writing prior to the first payroll period of the
school year beginning in September whether the salary shall be paid in
22 or 26 biweekly installments.

2. The election once made shall be irrevocable for that year, except that an
employee may elect to receive all earned salary in the final pay check of
the fiscal year, in which the salary was earned, if the employee has filed a
written request with the Associate Superintendent for Administrative
Services prior to May 1st of the fiscal year.

Financial Gain

An employee shall not sell, market, or otherwise offer for additional financial
21



D.

E.

gain, professional services or commercial materials or products to teachers,
employees, pupils or parents in constituent school districts where the
employee provides services under employment with the Board.

Extended Periods of Employment

1. The Board shall attempt to provide extended employment opportunities
during the summer months to employees covered by this Agreement.

2. Notices of any such summer work opportunities, including the rate of
pay, will be posted by appropriate administrative personnel, including
Department Supervisors, within (3) school days of knowledge of such
opportunities, with a copy of such notice being sent to the President of
the Association.

3. It is understood that in selecting the particular employees who are to be
offered extended contracts or other comparable professional summer
employment, the criteria utilized shall include competence, experience
and years of service, and that other things being equal, employees with
the most service shall be given preference.

4. During the period of any such extended employment, the terms of this
Agreement shall be applicable only with respect to any extended work
period in the same position as held during the school year.

Reduction of Staff

1. In the event the Board should find it necessary to reduce staff, the Board
will implement the following:

a. Reduction in the staff of the Kent Intermediate School District shall
be based upon the principles of tenure, seniority, certification
and! or approval, and qualifications, where applicable, and shall be
carried out within each department and! or section of the District.

Whenever it becomes necessary in the judgment of the School
Board to reduce the number of professional personnel (Article
ILA.1. of this Agreement) on the staff of the Kent Intermediate
School District because of insufficient funds, decreases in student
enrollment, lack of work, changes in the educational and
administrative programs of the District, or for other reasons, or.to
recall staff from layoff, the following procedures shall be followed in
making such a reduction.

2. Definition and Terminology

a. Michigan Tenure Act Employees: For the purposes of this

22

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

agreement, the terms "probation" and "tenure" for "certificated"
teachers shall apply to those teachers who are employed in positions
for which certification is necessary.

"Probation" and "tenure" for certificated teachers shall be the same
as that listed in the Michigan Teachers Tenure Act 4 of 1973, as
amended.

b. Non-Michigan Tenure Act Employees: Each employee who is not
covered or will not become eligible to be covered by the Michigan
Teachers' Tenure Act, shall be placed on probation for the first four
(4) years of employment with Kent Intermediate School District.

After completion of the probationary period, the employee who is
not eligible to be covered by the Tenure Act shall be placed on non-
probationary status. In addition, Non-Michigan Tenure Act
employees shall not be disciplined or terminated without just cause.

c. Approval shall mean the license, registration or similar credentials
necessary to perform in the position for which an individual is
hired ie. Physical Therapist, etc.

d. The term "seniority" as hereinafter used, shall be defined as the
length of continuous service in the employ of Kent Intermediate
School District since the most recent date of hire in a professional
position.

e. Professional position shall refer to those personnel as listed in
Article II, A.1. of this Agreement.

f. Seniority shall be computed from the most recent date of hire in a
professional position minus any time spent on layoff or unpaid
leave (except that time spent on sabbatical, military leave, career
exploration or child care leave shall count toward years of service
and shall not be deducted). Absence due to illness shall not
constitute an unpaid leave within the meaning of this provision
unless the employee is formally placed on leave of absence.

g. Seniority will not accrue for those individuals who assume
administrative positions. For the duration of their administrative
position, their seniority will be "tolled."

An individual may return from an administrative position if a
vacancy exists. If an individual returns from an administrative
position, their seniority will continue to accrue from the point at
which their seniority was tolled.

23



h. Part-time employment of seventeen and one-half (17.5) hours per
week or more shall be counted as continuous service and shall not
be prorated. For purposes of continuous service part-time
employment of less than seventeen and one-half (17.5) hours per
week shall not be counted .

Also, for purposes of continuous service, an individual working
full-time must be actively employed for a minimum of ninety-one
(91) days during the regular contract year .

i. Seniority shall be lost for all purposes where:

(1) employment is terminated for any reason;
(2) an employee does not return to employment after an

approved leave of absence;
(3) an employee has been on layoff for more than three (3) years;

or
(4) an employee's certificate/ approval lapses .

J. Credit given, for salary or other purposes, for prior experience or for
any other reason other than continuous service to the Kent
Intermediate School District shall not be included for purposes of
determining seniority hereunder .

3. Reduction Process

It is recognized that it is the sole discretion of the School Board to reduce
personnel. In order to accomplish an orderly reduction of professional
personnel, the following procedure shall be followed:

a. The Board shall prepare a seniority list by either department or
section showing professional personnel who are currently working
in that department/section. This shall be known as the "A" list .

This list shall contain two (2) separate classifications which shall
classify employees based upon whether they are certificated with
tenure or on probation and if they are working under approval on a
non-probationary or probationary status. Within each classification
employees shall be ranked based upon seniority. Further, regardless
of seniority, employees in classification "a" shall be ranked above
employees in classification "b."

Classification "a": Teacher certification, tenure, seniority date;
or approval, non-probation, seniority date .

Classification ''bIt: Teacher certification, probation, seniority
date; or approval, probation, seniority date .

24

••••••
I

•
I

••
••
•••••••



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

b. A seniority list (known as the "B"list) shall be prepared showing
professional personnel who are certified and/or approved to work
in a department or section other than the department or section to
which they are currently assigned.

c. The seniority list, as called for in 3.a. & b. above shall be made
available to the Association by January 31st of the fiscal year.

d. Each professional employee shall have five (5) work days to request
any appropriate correction in the seniority list should the employee
believe that information contained therein is inaccurate. The final
decision as to accuracy of information contained on the seniority list
shall be left to the Superintendent. If no request is made within five
(5) work days, this shall constitute a waiver of an employee's right
to a change or correction.

e. In the event it becomes necessary to reduce staff, the Board shall
issue layoff notices to those individuals who are lowest on the
seniority list for that department/section as defined in E-3.a. above.

In the event that more than one Professional Staff Member in a
department/ section has the same seniority date, every attempt will
be made to determine the order of hire on that date. This order will
be used to determine the sequential listing of individuals for
purposes of layoff. If no sequence can be determined a lottery agreed
to by all affected individuals will be used to determine the layoff
order.

f. Persons holding positions in other sections/departments ("B"list)
who are on layoff status shall have the option to bump the least
senior employee in another department/section holding a position
for which he/she has more seniority, provided they are not recalled
by August 1st of current fiscal year to a position which requires their
certification/ approval.

For placement in the position as stated, a person is qualified if
he/she has State of Michigan approved qualifications to teach the
specific assignment for which he / she is requesting, has 4,000 hours
of recent and relevant work experience, or has passed a relevant
MOCAe test within the past five (5) years.

4. Recall

In the event the Board finds it necessary to recall staff from layoff, the
following procedure will be used:

25



a. Professional personnel on layoff shall have the right of first recall
on a seniority basis to any vacant position for which they are
properly certified/ approved and qualified.

b. It shall be the responsibility of professional personnel on layoff to
keep the Kent Intermediate School District fully informed of an
address and telephone number at which they may be reached
should contact be necessary.

c. Professional personnel having less than two (2) years of continuous
service may be reinstated, upon request, at the sole discretion of the
Superintendent.

d. Professional personnel on layoff must accept any full-time
Professional position offered for which they are qualified and
certified/ approved within ten (10) calendar days after such offer has
been mailed by certified mail to the last known address.

e. Professional personnel who fail to accept an offered full-time
Professional position within ten (10) calendar days after such offer
has been mailed shall be considered to have forfeited their rights to
recall with the Kent Intermediate School District.

f. The Board will provide assistance to laid-off staff, seeking
employment with constituent districts, through proper notification
to the districts of the availability of the personnel on lay-off status.

5. Conflict

In event of conflict between this policy and the Michigan Teachers'
Tenure Act, the Tenure Act shall prevail.

26

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I,.
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

A.

ARTICLE VIII

GENERAL WORKING CONDITIONS FOR EMPLOYEES

Work Day

1. An employee's working day shall be the same hours as the normal (7.5)
work hours at the buildings in which the employee performs services.
When an employee is assigned to work at a local district, normal work
hours shall be performed within the scope of the standard Local
Education Agency (LEA) building hours. All employees shall have a
duty-free lunch period within the normal workday.

2. Second & Third Session Instructors

Second and third session instructors will be allowed to arrive ten (10)
minutes past their normal starting time.

The instructors will receive four (4) two-hour absences in addition to
what is currently provided by the Master Agreement. These two-hour
absences must be submitted to and approved by the supervisor. The
pink form used for absences from the District will be used to record and
request these absences. These two-hour absences will not be taken in
conjunction with other personal/business leave, leave days or holidays.
Unused two-hour absences as part of this agreement may be carried over
to the following school year.

All instructors shall receive an additional one (1) day of Personal
Business Leave for each semester worked according to Article X., C.,
Personal Leave of the Master Agreement. Instructors normally
scheduled to teach both semesters shall be credited with these additional
two (2) days at the beginning of the school year. These additional two (2)
days will be taken prior to May 1st of the current school year. The
additional days may not be taken together or in conjunction with other
two-hour absences, personal/business leave, other leave days or
emergency leave time. However, these two (2) days may be used in two-
hour segments.

3. When an employee is scheduled to work at a different location, the
hours of work shall be determined with the prior approval of the
employee's Supervisor.

4. On any day when an employee is working at the Educational Service
Center, normal work hours shall be performed within the scope of the
standard Educational Service Center office hours.

27



B.

c.

D.

E.

5. Any deviation from the general work schedule to attend special
meetings or conferences or out-of-KISD meetings (trips) must be
approved by the Department Supervisor and the Superintendent.

Flex Scheduling for Support Services Staff

1. A flexible work schedule will be allowed for work performed outside of
the normal contractual year by the Support Services staff at the Kent
Career/Technical Center. It is the intent to allow for a flexible work
schedule for the Support Services staff for activities that might take place
prior to or immediately following the normal work year and/or
thro'ughout the summer.

2. Flex-time days worked from July 1 through August 30 will be considered
part of the 186/187 day total contract on a day-for-day basis for the
ensuing school year. In lieu of pay for flex-time, the Support Services
staff will be granted additional time off during the regular school year on
a day-for day basis.

3. The school year calendar will remain the basis for the Support Services
staff member. Contractual language will govern the use of time during
the school year. The scheduling of days off for flex days worked in the
July / August period will be submitted by the staff member and approved
by the Assistant Director for Career Education in consideration of the
entire Support Services staff.

It is understood that during the scheduled flex-time days, the Support
Services staff members may not request or use sick days, personal days or
emergency absence or bereavement days. No other leaves, absences, etc.
for similar activities/events will be allowed.

Additional Time

Each employee recognizes that additional work time during the day or in the
evening may be necessary from time to time to improve or to further the
efficiency of the educational program within the employee's specialization.

Daily Schedules

A daily schedule must be on file with the secretary of the department in the
office and must be followed.

Absences

1. In the event weather or other external influences necessitates the closing
of an ISD building, employees of that building will be informed by radio

28

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I.
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

(WOOD) and need not report for work.

2. Any time a school that the special education employee services is not in
session ("act of God days," weather warnings) it is the employee's duty to
immediately notify the office. The employee shall report to work that
day at the Intermediate District office, or at such other work location as
may be approved by the employee's supervisor.

TraveL Workin~ Time and Absence

Each employee must keep an accurate record of travel and working time,
and report any absence to the office and to each school scheduled for
services that day.

Records and Reports

Each employee is responsible for maintaining the proper files of services
rendered and such permanent records as directed by the appropriate Director.

Transportation~

1. Each employee must be responsible for adequate transportation for the
performance of their duties.

2. In the event of emergency situations, a reasonable opportunity will be
provided where a condition of car trouble exists.

Material Purchase

In order for the Board to pay the cost of any materials to be used in the
employee's work, such materials must be purchased on an official purchase
order form through the Department Supervisor.

Equipment and Supplies

Each employee shall be responsible for all education equipment and/or
materials assigned to the employee and shall use such equipment and/or
materials in a responsible manner. Employees shall not be responsible for
equipment and/or materials broken, worn out, lost or stolen through no fault
of the employee, but may be required to submit appropriate reports covering
any instances of such loss or damage.

Vacancies and Assignments

1. Vacancies or newly created positions within the bargaining unit shall be
posted for a period of five (5) days prior to the position being
permanently filled. Those applying who meet the specified

29



L.

qualifications will be interviewed.

2. Should a change in assignment be necessitated, the affected employee
shall be notified as soon as practical.

3. Association members who apply for any position posted by the Board
will be given consideration in hiring if properly certified and otherwise
qualified for the position.

Staff Meetings

1. Employees will attend staff meetings held at the end of the normal work
day as called by the Administration. These meetings will be limited to
no more than twelve (12) per school year of no longer than sixty (60)
minutes in duration. Meetings will not normally be scheduled on
Friday or on the last work day before a vacation period. A schedule of
the regular meeting dates / times will be provided to staff in the fall .

2. The Administration reserves the right to call an emergency staff meeting
on short notice if circumstances warrant.

3. Meetings scheduled by the Administration during the normal work day
will be in addition to the limited meeting time described in this section.

30

I
I
I
I
I
I
,.•,

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I•'

I
I
I
I
I
I

A.

B.

ARTICLE IX

PROFESSIONAL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

Salary

1. The salaries of employees covered by this Agreement are set forth in the
salary schedules attached hereto.

2. The salary schedules are based on a contractual period of 186 work days
for 1997-98and 187work days for 1998-99.

3. Salaries for additional periods shall be as determined by the Board for the
particular services involved. It is understood that the rate of
compensation for any extended work period in the same position for
which professional personnel are employed during the school year shall
be at a prorata amount, otherwise, the provisions of VII.D.2. shall apply
to other extended work periods.

Salary Schedules

1. An elnployee's salary shall be determined by his placement on the
attached salary schedule.

2. An employee's placement on the schedule will depend upon his/her
academic degree and the number of years' experience in his/her
particular specialization, or in an approved related field, as determined
by the Board.

3. Credit on the salary schedule for a new degree or preparation level shall
be given in the first semester after such degree is granted.

4. Any advanced hours must be earned after a degree is awarded in order to
be credited on the salary schedule, except for those Master's degrees
requiring more than thirty (30) hours, in which event the employee's
record will be evaluated at the time of initial employment and credit
shall be given, in accordance with university requirements, for those
hours required by the university in excess of thirty (30) hours.

To receive salary schedule advancement credit, all courses taken and
degrees conferred will be from a regionally accredited college or
university. Official transcripts will be ordered by the employee and sent
to the Personnel Department by the college or university to document
the advanced credit. Transcripts will be paid for by the employee.

31



Placement on the salary schedules listed in the appendix of the
agreement is determined by the following:

BA = Completion of an undergraduate BA degree program with a four
(4) year diploma from a college or university. (See Section B.9 for
Annual Authorization of Vocational Education instructors.)

BA+18 = To qualify for the BA+18 salary schedule a bargaining unit
member must have successfully completed probation in a KISD
bargaining unit position. In addition, eighteen (18) semester hours of
approved graduate credit in education or work related courses must be
earned after a BA degree is awarded.

NOTE: The BA+18 salary schedule will be available to Special
Education staff that qualify commencing with the 1992-93 school year
and to Vocational Education staff that qualify commencing with the
1993-94 school year.

MA = Master's degree in education or a work related field acceptable to
the Board.

MA+15 = Fifteen (15) semester hours of approved graduate credit in
education or work related courses earned after the award of a Master's
degree described above.

MA+30 = Thirty (30) semester hours of approved graduate credit in
education or work related courses earned after the award of a Master's
degree described above.

5. On and after July 1, 1975, a Master of Social Work degree shall be placed
at the MA+15 level on the salary schedule provided that this shall not
apply to any employee classified at MA+30 as of May 1, 1975.

6. Employees accreted to the bargaining unit in the 1990-91school year shall
be placed on the salary schedule in accordance with the Letter of
Agreement dated August 20, 1990.

7. Bargaining unit members are considered full-time if they are scheduled
to work at least seven (7) hours per day. The salary schedules attached
hereto are intended to be the compensation for full-time work. If a
person works less than seven (7) hours their salary will be pro-rated.

NOTE: During the 1992-93school year, Vocational Education
teachers that were scheduled to work eight (8) hours during 1991-92,
will be scheduled to work at least seven and one-half (7.5) hours.
These staff members will be paid $13.73per day in added
compensation for working this added time in 1992-93. This will be in
addition to the compensation received per the salary schedule.

32

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I'
I
I
I,.
I
I
II

I
I



I
I
.'
I
I
I
t
I
I-

•
I

•
I"
I
I
I
I'
I
I

c.

D.

E.

8. Annual Authorization for Vocational Instructors

Application for Annual Authorization is made by the District for those
instructors who do not possess teacher certification for the Vocational
area to which they are assigned.

Instructors approved for Annual Authorization will be placed on the BA
schedule. No Vocational Instructor will be placed on a salary schedule
beyond the BA until he/she obtains teacher certification and meets all
other criteria as defined above.

Step placement on the BA salary schedule for Annual Authorization
instructors shall be determined by the administration. Consideration of
related work experience will be given when determining initial
placement.

Salaries for New Employees

1. An employee who has had no experience in his specialization, or in an
approved related field, shall receive the salary at Step 1 for his/her
particular degree.

2. An employee with experience outside the Kent Intermediate School
District will be given credit to and including five (5) years, or more if
approved by the Superintendent or designee.

Reinstatement on Salary Schedules

A previous employee who was covered by the terms and conditions of a
contract with the Board, when seeking reemployment, may be reinstated at.
the step on the salary schedule which would have applied if he had not left
employment.

Insurance

1. Effective December 1, 1990, the Board will pay the premium for Super
Care I (MESSA-SC-I)for health and surgical insurance for a twelve (12)
month period for a single subscriber, self and spouse, self and children or
full family coverage, respectively, whichever such level of coverage is
obtained by each employee.

2. Such insurance benefits shall be prorated for part-time employees.

3. The insurance available throughout this contract period shall be
underwritten by group insurance contracts with the Michigan Education
Special Services Association, or such other reputable insurer as may be
agreed upon by the parties.

33



None

Deductible:

Group Term Life Insurance

NOTE: $1,000maximum per person total per contract year for Class I and Class II
benefits.

I
I
'.
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I,.
I
I
I
I
I
I

Class III Benefits - 90%

Class I Benefits - 100%/90%/90%
Class II Benefits - 90%

Selected Percentage for Employees
Nat Taking Health Insurance:

Class III Benefits - 85%

Class I Benefits - 85%
Class II Benefits - 85%

Selected Percentage for
Employees Taking Health Insurance:

NOTE: $1,500maximum per person total per contract year for Class III benefits plus
adult rider.

Benefits Coverage - 66 2/3%
Maximum Monthly Benefit - $2,000.00
Maximum Monthly Eligible Salary - $3,000.00
Qualifying Period - 90 Calendar Day Mod
Maternity Coverage - yes
Mental/Nervous Waiver - yes

a. The Board will pay the premium for group term life insurance for

34

Effective December 1, 1990 the Board will pay the premium for a
program of Long Term Disability insurance with the following
provisions:

Effective December 1, 1990 the Board will pay the premium for Delta
Dental Insurance, Group Number 605, with the following provisions:

The Board agrees to have the District handle all billings for such
insurance.

Premiums above the amount paid by the Board for these insurances may
be paid through payroll deduction provided there is a signed
authorization for such deductions.

Fringe benefits will continue as specified under Family & Medical Leave
Act (FMLA) for any leave which meets with the provisions of the FMLA.

8.

7.

6.

4.

5.



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
1/
I
I;
I

each employee in an amount which is equal to the nearest one
thousand dollars ($1,000.00)of the employee's annual base contract
salary.

b. Salary amounts of five hundred dollars ($500.00)or more shall be
increased to the next highest one thousand dollars ($1,000.00).

c. Amounts of group term life insurance provided under major
medical health insurance, and any other life insurance offered
under any other program of the District, shall be included in
arriving at the amount of coverage under this section.

d. Insurance shall become effective on the first day of the month next
following the day all requirements have been met.

e. The limit of group term life insurance, paid for by the Board, shall
be set at fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00).

f. Such group term life insurance program shall contain an accidental
death and dismemberment clause in an amount equal to the face
amount of the policy.

g. The Board of the Kent Intermediate School District retains the sole
right to determine the insurance carrier, or carriers, and the
servicing agent, or agents, for the group term life insurance
program.

9. Vision Coverage

a. MESSAVSP-2 provision will be paid by the Board.

10. Insurance Options: Employees may choose one (1) of the following:

Plan A - Health Insurance (MESSA PAK)

The benefits described above under 1. through 9. will be paid for the
duration of this contract. At any time the PAK cost exceeds the total for
these benefits, the Board will revert back to individual rates of 1. through
9. above.

Plan B - For employees not needing health insurance

Delta Dental- Auto + 0002
Class I and II @ $1000/person per year (100:90/90)
Class III @ $15001 person per lifetime at 90%
Vision - VSP-3
Long Term Disability - as described in #7 above

35



Negotiated Life - as described in #8 above but
$50,000AD&D

Plan C - For employees not needing health and dental insurance

Vision - VSP-3
Long Term Disability - as described in #7 above
Negotiated Life - as described in #8 above but

$50,000AD&D
Annuity - The Board will deposit to an annuity

program selected by the employee, to a
program currently in effect, an amount per
month as described below:

1992-93= $80.00/month
1993-94= $90.00/month
1994-95= $100.00/month

Plan D - For employees not needing health, dental and vision insurance

Long Term Disability - as described in #7 above
Negotiated Life - as described in #8 above but

$50,000AD&D
Annuity - The Board will deposit to an annuity

program selected by the employee, to a
program currently in effect, an amount per
month as described below:

1992-93= $100.00/month
1993-94= $110.00/month
1994-95= $120.00/month

Board contributions for the above described benefits will be made upon
proper and timely application by the employee for the benefits described
and upon acceptance by the underwriter. No payments will be made on
a retroactive basis.

The Board contribution for full time employees will be 100% for the
benefits described above and as applied for by the employee. This
monthly contribution will be prorated for part time employees.

11. Proof of Coverage - If an employee chooses Plan B in 10. above, it will be
necessary to show proof of health insurance coverage from another
source. If Plan C is selected, proof of health and dental coverage from
another source will be required. Additionally, if Plan D is selected, proof
of health, dental and vision coverage from another source will be
required.

36

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I'
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
'I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I'

F.

G.

12. Open Enrollment - Changes in insurance plans (Plan A, B, C or D) can
only be made during the open enrollment period (month of September)
except in the case of a qualifying event as allowed by the underwriter.

Payroll Deduction

1. The District shall make arrangements for approved systematic payroll
deductions for insurances, annuities, mutual funds, Grand Rapids
Teachers' Credit Union, et cetera, if these deductions are authorized by
an employee.

2. The Board may limit the number of such deductions to no more than
eight (8) (excluding deductions required by law).

Reimbursement For Costs of Continuing Education

1. Employees shall have the right to submit a written request for
reimbursement toward the cost of continuing education. The Board
shall have the right to use its sale discretion in approving or rejecting
any such request.

2. Reimbursement for the cost of tuition (to the amounts defined below)
will be paid by the Board upon documentation of successful completion
(grade of 2.5 or better) of approved course work. Prior approval of the
appropriate Director and the Associate Superintendent for
Administrative Services is required before registration. Such course
work will be in an area directly related to the employee's employment or
in a degree program related to the education profession offered through
a regionally accredited college or university unless prior approval is
received from the Associate Superintendent for Administrative Services
for attendance at an alternative college.

3. Reimbursement will be paid for up to eight (8) semester hours
completed per contract year or C.E.U. equivalent, or any combination
thereof. The amount of tuition reimbursement per semester hour shall
be the average off-campus tuition charge for graduate courses for
Michigan State University, Western Michigan University and Central
Michigan University effective on September 1st. These calculations will
be used for reimbursement for classes taken each contract year
(September through August). Classes substantially completed during the
summer months and completed in September will be reimbursed and
counted against the prior school year.

NOTE: C.E.V.s will be converted to semester hour equivalents in order
to calculate the tuition reimbursement amounts owed in each
circumstance.

4. Any employee that has a Master's degree and qualifies for the M.A.
37



H.

I.

salary schedule may receive C.E.V. credit for salary schedule
advancement if all of the following conditions are met:

a. approval of the Associate Superintendent for Administrative
Services is received prior to registration;

b. all workshop, class or conferences that will be used for C.E.V. credit
will be taken after 9/90;

c. the workshop, class, or conferences for which C.E.V. credit is issued
must be in an area directly related to the employee's current work
responsibilities with the Board;

d. a C.E.V. "certificate of completion" will be provided the Personnel
Office indicating the date, topic of workshop / class, and number of
C.E.V. credits;

e. the employee's participation in the workshop / class for C.E.V. credit
will be during non-contract work hours;

f. a staff member cannot receive both college credit and C.E.V. credit
for the same activity;

g. C.E.V.s may only be used for MA+15 and MA+30 salary
advancement.

5. For salary advancement three (3) C.E.D.s will be equivalent to one (1)
semester hour of graduate credit. The C.E.D. formula follows:

10 contact hours = one (1) C.E.D.
30 contact hours = one (1) semester hour credit.
3 C.E.V.s = one (1) semester hour credit

Automobile Travel Costs

Mileage allowances will be in accordance with the current rate approved by
the Internal Revenue Service. A monthly travel record, by the odometer and
places of visitation, is required.

Conference Leave and Expense

1. Employees shall be permitted to attend one (1) conference or convention
(per year) which may be called by the Michigan Department of Education,
or its agents, or by a comparable professional society, for which
attendance by the employee is compulsory in the opinion of the Director
of Special Education or the Director of Career & Technical Education.
Reimbursement for travel expense to such conference shall be allowed as

38

I
I
I
I
I-
I
I
I
I
I'
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
'I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I:•'

I
I.,
I
I
I
I'
I
I

follows:

a. The rate of reimbursement for automobile travel shall be based
upon the actual mileage (not to exceed 2,000 actual miles) times the
current mileage rate under subparagraph H. above, provided the
employee has taken three (3) other employees as passengers and to
prorate reimbursement on this basis if fewer such passengers have
been taken.

b. The amount of reimbursement per employee for commercial travel
expense shall be 1/4 the number of miles actually traveled (not to
exceed 2,000 actual miles) times the current mileage rate.

2. National Fees

a. The Board may pay, for Physical Therapists only, the sum to not
exceed one hundred-ninety dollars ($190.00),annually, to be applied
toward the licensing and registration costs of these employees in the
national organization, namely, the American Physical Therapy
Associa tion (APTA).

b. Such payment shall not exceed three hundred-eighty dollars
($380.00)in any two-year period .

39



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

A.

B.

ARTICLE X

LEAVE PROVISIONS

Paid Sickness Leave

1. Each employee shall accumulate sick absence at the rate of one (1) day for
each full month of service without limitation as to accumulation.

2. Absence on "sick leave" shall be allowed for either personal illness or
immediate family illness. Immediate family shall be the same as defined
in the Administrative Guideline 3430.01, dated 1/01/92, and such sick
leave days shall be limited to five (5) days per year.

3. If there are reasonable grounds to suspect the misuse of sick absence, an
employee, upon the request of the Superintendent, shall promptly
substantiate such sick absence by a written physician's statement or by
such other evidence as the Superintendent may require.

4. Employees accreted to the bargaining unit in the 1990-91school year shall
be granted accumulated sick leave according to the following:

a. Individual accumulated sick leave that was frozen at the time the
managed sick leave program was implemented will be reinstated.

b. Those employees who worked for the ISD in 1988-89and/or 1989-90
will be granted ten (10) days of sick leave each year minus the
number of actual sick leave days used in each year.

5. The Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) is effective with regard to terms
of the Master Agreement between Kent Intermediate School District and
KCEA/KIEA.

It is understood by the parties to the agreement that it is the intent of
Kent Intermediate School District that the provisions of the FMLA be
followed and adhered to with regard to those parties covered by the
Master Agreement.

Days that can be counted toward those provided under FMLA will be
deducted from that liability.

Emet:gency Absence

At times it may be necessary for a bargaining unit member to request time off
in order to take care of personal affairs that cannot be postponed. Such

40



c.

absences involve emergencies, business or family affairs, health needs, or
crises.

A request shall be made, in writing, stating the reason for such request and
length of time required. It is to be submitted to the staff member's immediate
supervisor as early as possible prior to the time the absence is requested. For
employees working in local districts, a phone call to the supervisor will
suffice with the request form submitted as soon as possible thereafter.

1. These absences shall not exceed two (2) hours in length and may not be
used in conjunction with any other type of absence.

2. Emergency absences shall not be deducted from allowances made for
other forms of absence.

3. Emergency absences shall not exceed a maximum of four (4) two hour
periods per school year.

4. Only one (1) such request may be used on anyone (1) day.

5. Final approval, or disapproval, shall rest entirely with the immediate
supervisor.

6. As much as possible, these absences will be scheduled during the
employee's planning period.

Personal Leave

1. Each employee will be allowed two (2) days beginning 1997-98,and three
(3) days beginning 1998-99of absence during each school year without
loss of salary to transact personal business or to attend to affairs of a
personal nature which cannot be conducted outside the regular school
day. No more than five (5) individuals who require substitutes will be
allowed to take personal business leave on anyone day Idate, with one
(1) additional position specifically designated for Support Services staff.

It is recognized that such request shall be made five (5) days in advance
except in the case of emergency.

2. Bargaining unit members may take personal days at the beginning of
scheduled vacation times which are the December IJ anuary holidays and
Spring Break.

3. A lottery will be used for the selection process. The same individuals are
eligible only every three (3) years. Staff must secure substitutes for their
area. All names are submitted to the KIEA President and a lottery is held
on November 1st and March 1st or the first business day thereafter if this

41

I
I
I
I
'.
I
I
I
I
I
I
I'
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

D.

E.

F.

G.

date falls on a weekend. No names will be considered beyond the dates
even if the slots are not filled.

4. Beginning 1998-99,bargaining unit members may carryover a
maximum of one (1) unused personal day per year.

Professional Leave

1. Any full-time employee may be granted leave without loss of pay for
professional responsibilities (such as active participation in conferences,
seminars, conventions, et cetera) which make it necessary for the
employee to be absent during usual working hours.

2. Requests for time and expenses to provide such an honorary
contribution to the employee's professional specialty shall be granted on
the approval of the Superintendent or his designee.

3. The parties understand and agree that the Superintendent, or his
designee, shall have no obligation to grant any request under this
Paragraph, but shall be free to use the Superintendent's own discretion
in this connection.

Bereavement

1. Absence will be allowed for the death or funeral of the member's
immediate family or of their spouse's immediate family. Absence for an
immediate family bereavement shall not exceed five (5) working days.

2. Any absence for other than immediate family requires approval from
the Superintendent. Members shall use sick leave to cover such
absences which will be limited to five (5) working days per year.

Proration

The benefits provided in this Article (excluding automobile travel costs) shall
be prorated in the case of part-time employees.

Severance Pay

1. Kent Intermediate School District will pay twenty-five ($25) dollars per
day for a maximum of one hundred (100)unused sick days. In order to
be eligible for this severance pay, the member must have fifteen (15)
years of service in the district. Severance shall be defined as the
employee not returning to the job for reasons of retirement.

2. The following will disqualify a teacher from eligibility for severance pay:

42



H.

a. Any teacher whose dismissal is sustained by the Michigan State
Tenure Commission.

b. Any teacher who is dismissed or resigns at the request of the Board.

c. Any teacher who leaves the system contrary to the provisions of the
Michigan State Tenure Act or contrary to the terms of the teacher's
employment contract.

Military Leave

1. Leave and Return

Employees who are inducted into the Armed Forces of the United States,
or who join the Armed Forces, in lieu of being inducted under
provisions of the Selective Service Act, shall be entitled to leave without
pay for the period of service required.

Upon an honorable discharge, the employee shall be reinstated with full
credit on the salary schedule for time in service.

2. Reserve Training

An employee may request leave to participate in armed services reserve
training programs and such leave shall be granted upon proper
documentation by his/her commanding officer.

He/she shall be paid by the District the difference between the amount
received for the training and his /her full salary.

43

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

A.

B.

ARTICLE XI

UNP AIDLEA YES OF ABSENCE

Medical Leave

1. Any professional personnel who is unable to perform their duties
because of a personal illness or disability (including for this purpose
maternity) which extends beyond the period for which sick pay is
received under Paragraph A., Article X, above shall be granted a medical
leave of absence without pay for the duration of such illness or disability,
up to a total of one (1) calendar year provided that this period may be
extended at the sole discretion of the Board up to the number of years of
service of such employee in the District.

2. Any application for Medical Leave shall be in writing and be supported
by a doctor's statement if requested by the Superintendent.

Jury Duty/Court Appearance

1. Should a staff member be called for jury duty, s/he shall provide a copy
of the subpoena to the immediate supervisor.

Staff members who serve during their normal work schedule will not be
penalized in any way for doing so. They will receive full pay if they
endorse the check received from the court or pay the amount shown on
their record slip, less travel allowance, within fifteen (15) days of return
from jury duty.

While on jury duty, a staff member is required to report daily their
schedule for the following day and must report to work when his/her
presence is not required at court.

The time spent on jury duty will not be charged against personal leave
and will count as time on the job.

Staff members must submit to their supervisor a record from the courts
of the number of days served ..

2. A staff member will be excused with pay for the time necessary for
appearances in legal (court) proceedings connected with the staff
member's employment or with the school district, provided that the staff
member is subpoenaed to appear by the Board, the Administration or
someone acting on their behalf.

44



c.

D.

Other Leaves Without Pay

1. A leave of absence without pay and without credit on the salary schedule
may be granted at the Board's discretion subject to the conditions
outlined in Section C. of this Article.

2. A child care leave of absence without pay to care for children, not to
exceed three (3) months duration, shall be granted to employees under
the following terms:

a. A written request for leave must be submitted as much in advance
of the beginning of such leave as possible; and

b. If the period of unpaid absence does not exceed three (3) months,
then the employee shall be reinstated to the employee's former
position upon return from the leave providing that the position is
still being offered by the services of KISD.

3. Days that can be counted toward those provided under FMLA will be
deducted from that liability.

Return From Leave

1. An employee returning from leave under the terms of Paragraph A., of
this Article XI, within one (1) year or less from the date when leave
began shall be reinstated to the same position. A professional personnel
whose leave extends beyond one (1) calendar year but less than three (3)
years shall have the same reinstatement rights as provided under
Paragraph D.2. below of this Article.

2. An employee having at least two (2) years of continuous employment in
the District who is on leave under the terms of Paragraph C.1. of this
Article XI, shall be reinstated at the start of a semester in that employee's
former position or in a substantially equivalent position providing a
vacancy exists at the conclusion of such leave and providing that the
employee has submitted written notice of intent to return to the
Department Supervisor and to the Director of Personnel at least ninety
(90) calendar days before the start of such semester. If no vacancy exists,
the employee shall be placed on an extended leave for a maximum of
five (5) years or until the first vacancy arises, whichever comes first, for
which the employee is qualified.

3. An employee returning from such leave shall receive credit for purposes
of advancement on the salary schedule only for each school year during
which the employee was actively employed for at least ninety-one (91)
school days.

45

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

E.

4. An employee who does not return at the end of the leave period shall be
considered to have voluntarily resigned.

5. Employees having less than two (2) years of continuous service may be
reinstated, upon request, at the sole discretion of the Superintendent.

Fringe Benefit Continuation

The insurance premiums provided under the terms of Article IX, Paragraph
E. above shall be paid for professional personnel on leave under this Article
XI as follows:

1. For any leave under Paragraph A., monthly premiums shall be paid for
the balance of the school year in which the leave began;

2. For any leave under Paragraph C., the Board will pay a pro-rata share of
the annual insurance premium cost, based on the percentage of the
186/187 work days actually worked by the employee during that school
year.

3. Fringe benefits will continue as specified under FMLA for any leave
which meets with the provisions of FMLA.

46



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

A.

B.

c.

D.

E.

ARTICLE XII

PROFESSIONAL ADVISORY COUNCIL

Purpose

Representatives of the Administration and the Association may meet at the
request of either party for the purpose of discussing matters of concern to
either the Administration or the Association.

Matters of concern brought before this council shall not have circumvented
the appropriate discussions through the supervisory levels for resolution of
Issues.

Membership

1. The Council shall consist of the Superintendent and two (2) other
representatives selected by the Administration and the President of the
Association and two (2) other members of the Association.

2. The Council shall select a Chairperson and a Secretary.

Meetings

Meetings shall be held at a mutually satisfactory time and place.

Agenda

1. Either party should submit to the Chairperson any proposed item for
discussion at least one (1) week in advance of the Council meeting.

2. Items for discussion ordinarily should involve matters of general
interest and concern, and may include such subjects as summer or other
supplementary work opportunities and working conditions in
constituent school districts.

Proposals

1. The Council may develop and prepare program proposals and
recommend ations.

2. Where there is mutual agreement of the parties, any such proposals or
recommendations may be submitted for consideration to the Board and
to the Association.

47



F. Limitations

It is understood that the Council is not intended as a vehicle for collective
bargaining or as a substitute for the grievance procedure.

48

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

A.

B.

C.

D.

ARTICLE XIII

SITE BASED DECISION MAKING

Purpose

The Board agrees to the concept of total quality as a process for Site Based
Decision Making. The total quality process will be used as means to open
communication, foster trust and, ultimately, develop the ability to problem
solve for the continuous improvement of quality education at Kent
Intermediate School District.

Variations From Master Agreement

The parties recognize that some experiments may conflict with the terms and
conditions of the Master Agreement. Such variations are acceptable under
the Agreement provided each variation is approved by the Board and the
Association. Any variation must be submitted in writing to the Board and
the Association. Said variations must be mutually agreed upon by both the
Board and the Association, and shall not be precedent setting nor shall they
extend beyond the life of the Master Agreement.

Participation

Any participation in SBDM/TQM, whether in full or in part, shall be
voluntary. The participation or lack of participation of an individual
bargaining unit member or group of bargaining unit members in
SBDM/TQM shall neither be considered nor have merit in the Board's
decisions regarding the evaluation, assignment (including extra duty,
conference attendance, etc.), promotion, discipline or discharge of any
bargaining unit member or any other condition of employment including the
placement of any information in any bargaining unit member's personnel
file.

Membership

Total quality teams will be formed in each building representative of teachers,
non-instructional staff and when possible employers, advisory committee
members, parents and students.

49



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ARTICLE XIV

SAVINGS CLAUSE

If any provision of this Agreement or any application of this Agreement to
the Association, the Board or a member of the Board, shall be found contrary
to law, then such provision or application shall not be deemed valid and
subsisting except to the extent permitted by law, but all other provisions or
applications shall continue in full force and effect.

50



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ARTICLE XV

CONTINUITY OF OPERATIONS

Both parties recognize the desirability of continuous and uninterrupted
operation of the instructional program during the normal school year. Since
a grievance procedure has been established to handle unresolved disputes,
the parties agree that neither the Association nor its members nor any person
acting on behalf of the Association will cause, authorize, support or take part
in any strike (i.e., concerted failure to report for duty, or willful absence of a
teacher from the teaching position, or stoppage of work or abstinence, in
whole or in part, from the full, faithful, and proper performance of the
teacher's duties of employment) to occur during the life of this Agreement.

51



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ARTICLE XVI

DURATION OF AGREEMENT

A. Duration

This contract shall be effective as of September 1, 1999, and shall continue in
effect until August 31, 2001.

B. Extension

This Agreement shall not be extended orally, and it is expressly understood
that it shall expire on the date indicated.

~KENT INTERMEDIATE
SCHOOL BOARD

52



I
I INDEX

I Subject Page

A

I Absences 28
Additional Time 28

I Agency Shop 9
.Agenda (Professional Advisory Council) 47

I
Association Business/Leave 10
Association Privileges 8
Automobile Travel Costs 38

I B

I BA (Salary Schedule) 32
BA+18 (Salary Schedule) 32

I Bargaining Representative 6
Bereavement 42
Board Rights and Responsibilities 7

I Board Rights 7
Building Use 8

I C

I Civil Rights 17
Classification "a" (Seniority) 24
Classification "b" (Seniority) 24

I Complaints and Reprimands 17
Conference Leave and Expense 38
Conflict 26

I Continuity of Operations 51

I D

Daily Schedules 28

I Ded uctible (Insurance) 34
Definition and Terminology (Tenure) 22
Dues Authoriza tion 10

I Duration of Agreement 52
Duration (of Agreement) 52

I 53

I
-------



Emergency Absence
Employee Conduct
Employee Evaluation
Employee Records
Equipment and Supplies
Extended Periods of Employment
Extension (of Agreement)

Fees and Expenses (Grievance)
Financial Gain
Flex Scheduling for Support Services Staff
Fringe Benefit Continuation

General Provisions (Greivance)
General Working Conditions for Employees
Grievance Defined
Grievance Forms
Grievance Procedure
Group Term Life Insurance

Health of Employees

I

Individual Contracts
Individual Employee Privileges & Responsibilities
Informa tion (Association Privileges)
Insurance
Insurance Options

54

I
I
I

40
17 I19
17
29 I22
52

I
14 I
21

I28
46

I
15 I27
12 I15
12
34 I

I
18

I
21 I
17
8 I33

35
I
I
I



I
I
I I

Jury Duty/Court Appearance 44

I Just Cause and Grievance 18

I K

I L

I
Leave and Return (Military Leave) 43
Leave Provisions 40
Legal Reference and Agreement 5

I
Levell (Verbal) -- Grievance 12
Level 2 (Immediate Supervisor) -- Grievance 13
Level 3 (Superintendent) -- Grievance 13

I
Level 4 (Mediation) -- Grievance 13
LevelS (Arbitration) -- Grievance 14
Limitation of Arbitrator 16

I Limitations (Professional Advisory Council) 48

I M

MA (Salary Schedule) 32

I MA+15 (Salary Schedule) 32
MA+30 (Salary Schedule) 32
Material Purchase 29

I Medical Leave 44
Meetings (Professional Advisory Council) 47
Membership (Professional Advisory Council) 47

I Membership Rights 8
Membership (Site Based Decision Making) 49
Method of Payment 21

I Michigan Tenure Act Employees 22
Military Leave 43

I N

I National Fees 39
Negotia tions 6
Non-Michigan Tenure Act Employees 23

I 55

I



Paid Sickness Leave 40
Participation (Site Based Decision Making) 49
Payroll Deduction 37
Permanent Record 18
Personal Leave 41
Plan A - Health Insurance (MESSA PAK) 35
Plan B - For employees not needing health insurance 35
Plan C - For employees not needing health and dental insurance 36
Plan D - For employees not needing health, dental and vision insurance 36
Power of the Arbitrator 14
Procedure (Grievance) 12
Professional Advisory Council 47
Professional Compensation and Benefits 31
Professional Leave 42
Proof of Coverage 36
Proposals (Professional Advisory Council) 47
Proration 42
Purpose and Intent 5
Purpose (Grievance) 12
Purpose (Professional Advisory Council) 47
Purpose (Site Based Decision Making) 49

o
Objective
Open Enrollment
Other Leaves Without Pay

Q

Recall
Recognition
Recognition at Board Meetings
Records and Reports
Reduction of Staff
Reduction Process
Reimbursement for Costs of Continuing Education.

56

5
37
45

25
6
9

29
22
24
37

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



II
i I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

R (continued)

Reinstatement on Salary Schedules
Relations
Reserve Training (Military Leave)
Retroactivity (Grievance)
Return From Leave

Salary
Salaries for New Employees
Salary Schedules
Savings Clause
Second & Third Session Instructors
Seniority, Layoff and Recall
Severance Pay
Site Based Decision Making
Staff Meetings
Statutory Rights

T

Terms of Agreement (Board Rights & Responsibilities)
Transportation
Travel, Working Time and Absence

Unpaid Leaves of Absence

v

Vacancies and Assignments
Variations from Master Agreement (Site Based Decision Making)
Verbal Communication
Vision Coverage

57

33
5

43
14
45

31
33
31
50
27
21
42
49
30
8

7
29
29

44

29
49
17
35



Work Day
Written Reprimands

58

27
18

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



59

Letter of Understanding - - Work Day Schedule/Hours 63

Kent Instructional Delivery System (K.I.D.S.) 64

May 13,1999Table Agreement 67

I
I
I Appendix

I
A

B

I C

I D

E

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

APPENDICES

Subject

Salary Schedules - - 1999-2000& 2000-2001

Calendar - - 1999-2000

Pase

60 &61

62



Appendix A -- 1999-00

Kent Intermediate School District 6/16/99
KIEA Staff Only 1999-2000
Salary Schedule Index - 2.65%

BA BA+18 MA MA+15 MA+30
Step Index Salary Index Salary Index Salary Index Salary Index Salary

1 1.00 $32,241 1.05 $33,853 1.11 $35,788 1.16 $37,400 1.21 $39,012
2 1.04 $33,531 1.09 $35,143 1.15 $37,077 1.21 $39,012 1.25 $40,301
3 1.08 $34,820 1.13 $36,432 1.20 $38,689 1.26 $40,624 1.31 $42,236
4 1.13 $36,432 1.18 $38,044 1.26 $40,624 1.32 $42,558 1.37 $44,170
5 1.19 $38,367 1.24 $39,979 1.32 $42,558 1.38 $44,493 1.43 $46,105
6 1.25 $40,301 1.3 $41,913 1.38 $44,493 1.44 $46,427 1.49 $48,039
7 1.31 $42,236 1.36 $43,848 1.45 $46,749 1.50 $48,362 1.54 $49,651
8 1.37 $44,170 1.42 $45,782 1.52 $49,006 1.57 $50,618 i.65 $53,198
9 1.43 $46,105 1.48 $47,717 1.60 $51,586 1.66 $53,520 1.73 $55,777

10 1.49 $48,039 1.54 $49,651 1.68 $54,165 1.73 $55,777 1.79 $57,711
11 1.56 $50,296 1.61 $51,908 1.75 $56,422 1.78 $57,389 1.85 $59,646
12 1.58 $50,941 1.63 $52,553 1.79 $57,711 1.83 $59,001 1.90 $61,258
13 1.59 $51,263 1.64 $52,875 1.80 $58,034 1.84 $59,323 1.91 $61,580
14 1.60 $51,586 1.65 $53,198 1.81 $58,356 1.85 $59,646 1.92 $61,903
15 1.61 $51,908 1.66 $53,520 1.82 $58,679 1.86 $59,968 1.93 $62,225
16 1.62 $52,230 1.67 $53,842 1.83 $59,001 1.87 $60,291 1.94 $62,548
17 1.63 $52,553 1.68 $54,165 1.84 $59,323 1.88 $60,613 1.95 $62,870
18 1.64 $52,875 1.69 $54,487 1.85 $59,646 1.89 $60,935 1.96 $63,192
19 1.65 $53,198 1.7 $54,810 1.86 $59,968 1.90 $61,258 1.97 $63,515
20 1.66 $53,520 1.71 $55,132 1.87 $60,291 1.91 $61,580 1.98 $63,837
21 1.67 $53,842 1.72 $55,455 1.88 $60,613 1.92 $61,903 1.99 $64,160
22 1.68 $54,165 1.73 $55,777 1.89 $60,935 1.93 $62,225 2.00 $64,482
23 1.69 $54,487 1.74 $56,099 1.90 $61,258 1.94 $62,548 2.01 $64,804
24 1.70 $54,810 1.75 $56,422 1.91 $61,580 1.95 $62,870 2.02 $65,127
25 1.71 $55,132 1.76 $56,744 1.92 $61,903 1.96 $63,192 2.03 $65,449
26 1.72 $55,455 1.77 $57,067 1.93 $62,225 1.97 $63,515 2.04 $65,772

MMT:gh

60

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Appendix A -- 2000-01

Kent Intermediate School District 6/16/99

KIEA Staff Only 2000-01
Salary Schedule Index - 2.65%

SA SA+18 MA MA+15 MA+30

Step Index Salary Index Salary Index Salary Index Salary Index Salary

1 1.00 $33,095 1.05 $34,750 1.11 $36,735 1.16 $38,390 1.21 $40,045

2 1.04 $34,419 1.09 $36,074 1.15 $38,059 1.21 $40,045 1.25 $41,369

3 1.08 $35,743 1.13 $37,397 1.20 $39,714 1.26 $41,700 1.31 $43,354

4 1.13 $37,397 1.18 $39,052 1.26 $41,700 1.32 $43,685 1.37 $45,340

5 1.19 $39,383 1.24 $41,038 1.32 $43,685 1.38 $45,671 1.43 $47,326

6 1.25 $41,369 1.3 $43,024 1.38 $45,671 1.44 $47,657 1.49 $49,312

7 1.31 $43,354 1.36 $45,009 1.45 $47,988 1.50 $49,642 1.54 $50,966

8 1.37 $45,340 1.42 $46,995 1.52 $50,304 1.57 $51,959 1.65 $54,607

9 1.43 $47,326 1.48 $48,981 1.60 $52,952 1.66 $54,938 1.73 $57,254

10 1.49 $49,312 1.54 $50,966 1.68 $55,600 1.73 $57,254 1.79 $59,240

11 1.56 $51,628 1.61 $53,283 1.75 $57,916 1.78 $58,909 1.85 $61,226

12 1.58 $52,290 1.63 $53,945 1.79 $59,240 1.83 $60,564 1.90 $62,881

13 1.59 $52,621 1.64 $54,276 1.80 $59,571 1.84 $60,895 1.91 $63,211

14 1.60 $52,952 1.65 $54,607 1.81 $59,902 1.85 $61,226 1.92 $63,542

15 1.61 $53,283 1.66 $54,938 1.82 $60,233 1.86 $61,557 1.93 $63,873

16 1.62 $53,614 1.67 $55,269 1.83 $60,564 1.87 $61,888 1.94 $64,204

17 1.63 $53,945 1.68 $55,600 1.84 $60,895 1.88 $62,219 1.95 $64,535

18 1.64 $54,276 1.69 $55,931 1.85 $61,226 1.89 $62,550 1.96 $64,866

19 1.65 $54,607 1.7 $56,262 1.86 $61,557 1.90 $62,881 1.97 $65,197

20 1.66 $54,938 1.71 $56,592 1.87 $61,888 1.91 $63,211 1.98 $65,528

21 1.67 $55,269 1.72 $56,923 1.88 $62,219 1.92 $63,542 1.99 $65,859

22 1.68 $55,600 1.73 $57,254 1.89 $62,550 1.93 $63,873 2.00 $66,190

23 1.69 $55,931 1.74 $57,585 1.90 $62,881 1.94 $64,204 2.01 $66,521

24 1.70 $56,262 1.75 $57,916 1.91 $63,211 1.95 $64,535 2.02 $66,852

25 1.71 $56,592 1.76 $58,247 1.92 $63,542 1.96 $64,866 2.03 $67,183

26 1.72 $56,923 1.77 $58,578 1.93 $63,873 1.97 $65,197 2.04 $67,514

MMT:gh

61



KENT INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT I
CAREER/TECHNICAL EDUCATION / SPECIAL EDUCATION CALENDAR

KENT CAREER/TECHNICAL CENTER - 1999-2000 SCHOOL YEAR AppendixB I
S s am (SD) s s am (.SD).

I1 7 8 6 1 21 20
14 2 3 4 6 7 8
21 9 10 11 13 14 15
28 16 17 18 20~ 22 I231 241 28 2930 31

S S S s I4 20 20 5 21 21
51 LDI 7 11 6 7 12

12 13 14 18 13 14 19 I19 20 21 25 20 21 26
26 27 28

S S S s I
2 21 21 4 23 23

3 4 5 6 7 9 5 6 7 11 I10 11 12 13 14 16 12 13 14 18
17 18 19 20 21 23 19 20 21 25
24 25 26 27 28 30 26 27 28
31 I
S s S s

I6 20 19 1 14 14
7 13 2 8

14 20 9 15
21 27 . 16 22 I28 231 2930

S S S M S I4 13 13 1 6 22 22
5 11 7 8 13

12 18 14 15 20 I19 25 21 22 27
26 281 MDI

I
s S

3 4 3
I4 51 TRI 7 10

11 12 13 14 17
18 19 20 21 24
25 26 27 28 I

~"""""""""""""~~~~""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""'~CB - CLASSES BEGIN SD - STUDENT DAYS TOTAL STUDENT (SD) ICV - CHRISTMAS VAC. SV - SPRING VACA nON ATTENDANCE DAYS: 182
GF - GOOD FRIDA Y TD - TEACHER DA YS TOTAL TEACHER (TD)
IS - INSERVICE TR - TEACHER RECORDS ATIENDANCE DAYS:
LD -LABORDAY TV - THANKSGIVING CareerITechnical Ed Teachers 187 IMD - MEMORIAL DA Y V - VACATION 62 Special Education Teachers 187

* Inservice .5ITeacher Records .5 IIrs:KISD School Board Approved 4/19/99 Reg Mtg 1999 00 School Year Calendar 4/20/99



LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING AppendixC

/.
/ .'~/~Id?II/u:rc,--

ermediate School Dis rict

7.5 hour day
7.0 hour day *
7.0 hour day

1992-93
1993-94
1994-95 **

add one (1) 7.5 hour work day to calendar in August,
1993 for Vocational Education employees as make-up time
for the 7.5 hour days not worked from 8/26/92 to
10/19/92. This time will have been part of the 1992-93
compensation.

and thereafter.

*

**

I;/~J--
I Date

WHEREAS, the Kent Intermediate School District School Board,
hereinafter called "Board", and the Kent County Education
Association, hereinafter called "KCEA", are in the process of
entering into a new Master Agreement covering the employment
relations between the Board and KCEA; and

WHEREAS, the Special Education employees will maintain the
seven (7) hour work day; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into an understanding
relating to the Vocational Education employee's work day;

THEREFORE, the following work day schedule as a minimum will
apply:

WHEREAS, the parties also desire to enter into an
understanding on the effective date for the use of CEDIs (Article
IX, G.4), it is understood that a retroactive date of September
1990 will be acceptable; and

FURTHER, it is also understood that the language "prior
approval" condition will be waived as it applies to CEU's for
September 1990 through August 1992;

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
AppendixD

KENT INSTRUCTIONAL DELIVERY SYSTEM
(K.I.D.S.)

I
I

I. Introduction

III. ResDonsibilities of Originating and Remote Site Districts

C. "Remote Site District" shall be defined as the location/designation where class instruction
is being received via television.

B. "Originating Site District" shall be defined as the location where the teacher responsible
for the Telecommunication Class is located.

I
I

I
I

I

I
I
I

I

I

I
The two-way interactive electronic networking system may be utilized as an alternative
instructional delivery system. The intent and purpose of the KIDS project is to provide a
vehicle for the cooperative offering and sharing of K-12 educational opportunities and to
provide quality educational resources to students of the participating districts in a cost-
effective and efficient manner.

The agreement hereinafter referred to as the K.I.O.S. ADDENDA is entered into this day
of June 2, 1997, by and between the K.C.E.A. and the Kent Intermediate Schools.

The contract language that follows is to be an addenda to the local master agreement. In
order tor this addenda to be in effect in any school district, it must be approved by the
Board of Education for that district and the K.C.E.A .. Areas not covered by the addenda
shall be governed by the terms of the local collective bargaining agreement of each
constituent district.

Any local school district that fails to ratify the K.I.O.S. Addenda shall not participate in K-
12 student instruction via the K.I.D.S. network and shall not act as either an originating
site or remote site for K-12 student instruction. Failure to ratify this addenda shall not
preclude a local school district's use of the network for other purposes, e.g., staff
development, extra-curricular activities, and other non-credit K-12 activities.

A.

B.

C.

D.

A. "Telecommunication" or "Telecommunications Classes" shall be defined as the teaching
of students via a two-way interactive television system known as Kent Instructional
Delivery System. Teachers will be considered employees of the originating district.

II. Definitions

A.

B.

The originating site district shall be responsible for the course content, material selection,
instruction, testing, evaluation and grading of students at the originating site district and at
all remote site districts.

Behavior or discipline and supervision of students at remote sites shall be the
responsibility of the remote site district. If teachers are assigned classroom supervision at
a remote site, such assignment shall be in lieu of a classroom or other supervisory
assignment. No teacher will be regularly assigned to supervise remote site students
during the teacher's preparation period or during the time he/she is performing his/her
assigned duties.

64

I
I
I
I
I



IV. Workina Conditions

AppendixD

A. Class Size
The parties mutually agree that the purpose of K.LO.S. is to provide quality, cooperative
academic programming in order to enrich educational opportunities for students.
Accordingly, class sizes shall be based upon the appropriate number of students for the
specific learning activity and shall be small enough to allow for full two-way interactive
participation. Total class size, including both the originating and remote sites, shall be
subject to the language in the master agreement of the originating site district.

I
I
I
I
I
IH
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

Teachers located at an originating site who are teaching a KLO.S. class will have to adjust
their teaching methods and spend additional time to become effective using two-way
interactive technology. To compensate for this extra time and effort, a teacher assigned
to teach a class from an originating site via KLO.S. will be paid an additional $1000 per
preparation per semester.

Class Schedules
Teachers presenting K-12 telecommunications classes to elementary or secondary-aged
students will generally have those classes scheduled during regular contract work time. It
is recognized that in order to accommodate the different starting/ending times of
originating/receiving districts that work times may vary somewhat.

If classes are scheduled outside the normal work day or work year, teachers will
have their individual starting and/or ending time adjusted. If additional work time is
required to accommodate the schedules of sending/receiving districts, the teacher shall
be compensated at a pro rata of his/her base contract daily rate of pay calculated for each
1/4 hour or portion thereof.

Equipment
It will not be the responsibility of the classroom teacher to repair and maintain the
telecommunications equipment. Teachers will be trained to focus and make minor
adjustments to said equipment.

Training
Initial and on-going training in the use of telecommunications as an alternative educational
delivery system shall be made available to teachers who will be presenting
telecommunications classes. Participating teachers shall be compensated as specified in
the master agreement of the originating site district if training is outside the normal work
day/year.

Teacher Evaluation
All evaluations shall require the physical presence of the evaluator at the sending site.
The teacher will be informed that they are being observed/evaluated. The sending
district administration will have responsibility for the evaluation as the teacher is the
employee of the originating district.

Mileage
Originating site district teachers will be reimbursed for the allowable mileage if they are
required to use their personal automobile to travel between sites or to meetings related to
KI.O.S. The mileage reimbursement will be as specified in the Master Agreement.

Vacancies
Teaching vacancies shall be filled on a voluntary basis and such teachers will be assigned
to telecommunication courses in accordance with local contract language provisions.

65



AppendixD
V. Job Securitv

A. It is not the purpose of the K.I.O.S. project to reduce the number of bargaining unit
members employed or the hours worked as a result of the implementation and use of
telecommunications via K.I.D.S.

B. No member of the staff of a specific originating site district or the schools served by that
given site shall be laid off or have hours worked reduced as a direct result of the
implementation and use of telecommunications via K.I.D.S.

C. Any teacher presenting a K-12 telecommunications class shall be represented by the
teacher bargaining unit of the originating district.

I
I
I
I
I

VI. Broadcast and Rebroadcast Conditions

In accepting any assignment to teach a telecommunications course, the teacher assigned
agrees to and acknowledges the following:

A. A telecommunications class may be televised for demonstration purposes with the
knowledge and consent of the presenting teacher.

B.

C.

D.

E.

Videotapes of a telecommunications class may be used for makeup work for all students
currently enrolled in that telecommunications class. Videotapes may be used for other
purposes with prior knowledge and consent of the teacher. Teachers may use such
tapes with prior knowledge and consent of the board or its designee.

Videotapes of telecommunications classes are the property of the originating site
district.

All instructional presentations for which teachers are paid to create and produce, may be
copyrighted by, and are the sole property of, the designated originating site district.

K.I.D.S. shall not be used to replace teachers involved in a labor dispute.

I
I
I
I
I
I

VII. Problem Solving Efforts

A. Whereas the implementation and use of instruction by two-way interactive television in
general and K.I.D.S. specifically is developmental, the parties agree that it may be
necessary to meet from time to time in order to resolve issues that were not
contemplated or addressed in this addenda. Accordingly, the parties agree to meet
promptly at the request of either.

I
I

B. Amendments shall be subject to the approval of the parties in accordance with Article 1
of this addenda. I

VIII. Relationshio to Local Master Agreements

The parties agree that this K.I.D.S. ADDENDA will continue in force and effect until
August 15, 2000. The addenda shall not be extended orally.

I
I

Agreed to on ~~ \9 ~ '1l by:

C~ N"\ S l.v-Q.o
For K.C.E.A.

(Kent Intermediate Schools Copy)

llLk-z ~~u,,~L
For Kent Intermediate S<ibools

66

I
I
I



67

Increase of 2.65% on the salary schedule each year.

Extension of current contract for two (2) years (1999-2000 and 2000-2001).

Maintain current insurance coverage with the exception of the change to a
$5.00 prescription co-pay for both years.

AppendixE

S/3hf ~y 12:ZC!P"1'

43/917fa:: jot :c:z/-r

KIEA Professional Personnel
May 13, 1999

Board Proposai

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I




	page1
	page2
	titles
	11 


	page3
	titles
	c. 
	12 


	page4
	titles
	13 


	page5
	titles
	H. 
	J. 
	14 


	page6
	page7
	page9
	page10
	page11
	page12
	titles
	20 


	page13
	titles
	c. 


	page14
	page15
	titles
	23 


	page16
	page17
	page18
	titles
	26 


	page19
	titles
	,. 


	page20
	titles
	B. 
	c. 
	28 


	page21
	titles
	J. 
	29 


	page22
	titles
	30 


	page23
	page24
	titles
	I 
	I 


	page25
	titles
	I 
	.' 
	• 
	• 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	c. 


	page26
	titles
	I 
	'. 
	I 


	page27
	titles
	I 
	I 


	page28
	titles
	36 


	page29
	page30
	titles
	H. 
	38 


	page31
	titles
	• ' 
	I 


	page32
	titles
	40 


	page33
	titles
	c. 
	41 
	'. 


	page34
	titles
	42 


	page35
	titles
	43 


	page36
	titles
	44 


	page37
	titles
	c. 


	page38
	titles
	46 


	page39
	titles
	A. 
	B. 
	c. 
	47 


	page40
	titles
	48 


	page41
	page42
	page43
	page44
	titles
	52 

	images
	image1


	page45
	tables
	table1


	page46
	titles
	I 

	tables
	table1


	page47
	tables
	table1


	page48
	titles
	o 


	page49
	titles
	II 
	v 


	page50
	titles
	58 


	page51
	tables
	table1


	page52
	titles
	60 
	I 

	tables
	table1


	page53
	titles
	61 

	tables
	table1


	page54
	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13

	tables
	table1


	page55
	titles
	/. 
	* 
	** 
	I;/~J-- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page56
	titles
	I 
	KENT INSTRUCTIONAL DELIVERY SYSTEM 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	A. 
	B. 
	64 


	page57
	titles
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	IH 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	65 


	page58
	titles
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	C~ N"\ S l.v-Q.o 
	llLk-z ~~u,,~L 
	66 
	I 
	I 
	I 


	page59
	titles
	I 


	page63
	tables
	table1


	page64
	tables
	table1


	page65
	tables
	table1


	page66
	tables
	table1


	page67
	titles
	c. 
	5 


	page68
	titles
	6 


	page69
	titles
	7 


	page70
	titles
	A. 
	c. 
	8 


	page71
	titles
	E. 
	9 





